EXHIBIT N
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES
SUBJECT: SPA 21-0011; FQHC 2021; FQHC Mental Health Clinicians Added
DESCRIPTION:
Statement of Necessity
Act 764 of the 2021 Legislative Session requires the Arkansas Department of Human
Services, Division of Medical Services to apply for a State Plan Amendment and revise
Medicaid rules to allow four (4) additional types of professionally licensed clinicians to
provide core services in Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs).
Rule Summary
To comply with Act 764, Arkansas must submit a Medicaid State Plan amendment by
revising Attachment 3.1-A page 1eee and Attachment 3.1-B page 2eee to include
- Licensed certified social worker.
- Licensed professional counselor.
- Licensed mental health counselor.
- Licensed marriage and family therapist.
The FQHC provider manual has been updated to include these licensed professionals in
Sections 212.200 and 214.100. Also, four (4) new sections have been added to the
manual to instruct each type of clinician regarding the services and incidental supplies
and services covered for them. Those sections are 212.260, 212.270, 212.280, and
212.290.
PUBLIC COMMENT: A public hearing was held on this rule on October 20, 2021.
The public comment period expired November 8, 2021. The agency provided the
following summary of the public comments it received and its responses to those
comments:
Commenter’s Name: Joel P. Landreneau, Esq., Interim Executive Director, on behalf of
the Mental Health Council of Arkansas
COMMENT: I write to you on behalf of the Mental Health Council of Arkansas and the
Behavioral Health Providers’ Association of Arkansas concerning SPA 21-0011 and
FQHC 2-21 rule promulgations for which public comment ends today.
I realize that this promulgation merely implements Act 764 of the 93rd General
Assembly which requires DMS to add certain behavioral health practitioners to the list of
core services for Federally Qualified Health Clinics, but I have concerns about the impact
this may have on other types of behavioral health providers.
Under this revision, the Medicaid Manual for FQHC’s will read: “The services of
licensed professional counselors working within the scope of their state licenses are

covered if the services would be covered when furnished by a physician or incidental to a
physician’s services.”
This appears to mean that the services of an LPC in an FQHC would be covered by
Medicaid if ordered by or accompanying the services of a physician. This provision
makes no distinction between those services provided to Medicaid-only recipients and
those services provided to Medicaid beneficiaries who are also Medicare beneficiaries.
This just says that services are covered.
This is not presently the case regarding LPC services rendered by OBHA’s to
Medicare/Medicaid dual eligibles. At present, if an LPC serves a Medicare patient who is
Medicaid eligible as well, Medicare does not cover the service because LPC’s are not
authorized Medicare performing providers, and Medicaid also does not cover the service,
even at the Medicare rate, because reasons. This appears to give FQHC’s a means to
obtain reimbursement using LPC’s and LMFT’s on some patients that Outpatient
Behavioral Health Agencies do not also have. Once upon a time, Medicaid did pay for
LPC’s to see Medicare/Medicaid dual eligibles, and it appears that, under this rule, those
days have returned, but only for FQHC’s. Besides basic fairness, not paying OBHA’s to
have LPC’s see dual eligibles is creating very real access barriers in some parts of the
state where it is difficult to hire LCSW’s.
If my reading of this is incorrect, please explain how that is. If my reading is correct, this
uneven playing field needs to be corrected through the adoption of rules that allow for
Medicare/Medicaid dual eligibles to be cared for by LPC’s and LMFT’s who work for
OBHA’s, CMHC’s and CCBHC’s and paid by Medicaid when Medicare does not pay.
Please accept this as a rule promulgation request pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15204(d), which states:
(d)(1) A person may petition an agency for the issuance, amendment, or repeal of a rule.
(2) Within thirty (30) days after submission of a petition, the agency shall:
(A) Deny the petition, stating in writing its reasons for the denial; or
(B) Initiate rule-making proceedings.
RESPONSE: Act 764 of 2021 requires DMS to add certain behavioral health
practitioners to the list of core services for Federally Qualified Health Clinic. It does not
require DMS to change rules or criteria related to the practice of these individuals, nor
does it change any rules, regulations, or criteria related to billing Medicaid secondary to
Medicare. FQHCs must continue to follow the same rules, regulations, and criteria
related to these practitioners in the same manner as they would for any other licensed
practitioner. If the client has Medicare, it is expected that the FQHC follow primary
Medicare billing regulations for that client.
We accept your public comment as a petition for the agency to issue, amend, or repeal a
rule as permitted under 25-14-204(d). The agency will review your petition and respond
timely, as required by law.

Commenter’s Name: David Ivers, J.D., VP for External Affairs & General Counsel, on
behalf of Easterseals Arkansas
COMMENT: Easterseals provides services to a number of individuals who are dually
diagnosed with both developmental disability and mental health conditions. Can you
please clarify if this proposed rule will allow FQHCs to bill Medicaid for services of
certain licensed mental health clinicians who are not reimbursed by Medicare, such as
LPCs, LMSWs, etc.? Medicare allows only the following:
• Psychiatrist or other doctor.
• Clinical psychologist.
• Clinical social worker.
• Clinical nurse specialist.
• Nurse practitioner.
• Physician assistant.
However, there is a severe shortage of these practitioners, which is why Medicaid
traditionally reimbursed for other types, including those listed in the proposed rule. Due
to a change in policy several years ago, Medicaid stopped reimbursing for other
practitioners when the service is provided to an individual who is dually eligible
(Medicare and Medicaid). This has created a severe access issue. We have a number of
clients who are going without needed mental health care because of it. Will FQHCs now
be allowed to bill Medicaid for services by the practitioners being added in the proposed
rule who are serving dual eligible individuals?
While we support such a rule change, we support it for ALL Medicaid providers. This
rule will create an unfair, unlevel playing field if not applied across the board. Also,
failure to do so will not resolve the access issue since many of the individuals we and
various other providers serve do not utilize FQHCs.
RESPONSE: Act 764 of 2021 requires DMS to add certain behavioral health
practitioners to the list of core services for Federally Qualified Health Clinic. It does not
require DMS to change rules or criteria related to the practice of these individuals, nor
does it change any rules, regulations, or criteria related to billing Medicaid secondary to
Medicare. FQHCs must continue to follow the same rules, regulations, and criteria
related to these practitioners in the same manner as they would for any other licensed
practitioner. If the client has Medicare, it is expected that the FQHC follow primary
Medicare billing regulations for that client.
The proposed effective date is January 1, 2022.
FINANCIAL IMPACT: The agency indicated that this rule does not have a financial
impact.
LEGAL AUTHORIZATION: The Department of Human Services has the
responsibility to administer assigned forms of public assistance and is specifically
authorized to maintain an indigent medical care program (Arkansas Medicaid). See Ark.

Code Ann. §§ 20-76-201(1), 20-77-107(a)(1). The Department has the authority to make
rules that are necessary or desirable to carry out its public assistance duties. Ark. Code
Ann. § 20-76-201(12). The Department and its divisions also have the authority to
promulgate rules as necessary to conform their programs to federal law and receive
federal funding. Ark. Code Ann. § 25-10-129(b).
This proposed rule implements Act 764 of 2021, sponsored by Representative Clint
Penzo. The Act ensured reimbursement of all healthcare providers for behavioral health
services by the Arkansas Medicaid Program. Per the Act, “[t]he Department of Human
Services shall apply for any . . . Medicaid state plan amendments . . . necessary to
implement this section.” Act 764, § 1(b), codified at Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-144(b).

